GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3478
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15T APRIL, 2025

MICROPLASTICS IN SALT AND SUGAR

3478. SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken by Government to assess the impact of microplastics found in salt and sugar across brands and the details of the assessment; and

(b) the measures taken by the Ministry to prevent microplastics from entering food packages and the budgetary allocation of the same?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) & (b): Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI) has funded the project by CSIR-Indian Institute of Toxicology Research, Lucknow, ICAR-Central institute of Fisheries Technology (ICAR-CIFT), Kochi and Birla Institute of Technology and Science (BITS), Pilani titled "Micro-and nano-plastics as emerging food contaminants: Establishing validated Methodologies and understanding the prevalence in different food matrices". The objectives of the project are:-

i. Development and validation of analytical methods for identification and quantification of micro/nano-plastics in foods matrices.

ii. Inter- and intra-laboratory comparison of developed methods in identified food matrices.

iii. Surveillance and determination of exposure levels of micro-/nano-plastics in identified foods matrices.
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